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A Brown and Caldwell

Consultants

3480 Buskirk Avenue

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-4342 o

PO Box B045 qQ JUL 12 PM 2: 23
Walnut Creek, CA 94596-1220

{415)937-9010

FAX (415)937-9026

July 10, 1990

Mr. Robert Wenning

Engineering Manager

James River Corporation

2101 williams Street

San Leandro, California 94577 11-5081-02/3

Subject: First Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report,
James River Corporation, Flexible Packaging FPlant,
2101 Williams Street, San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Wenning:

This letter report presents the methods and results of the
first guarterly groundwater sampling conducted on March & and
7, 1990 at the subject facility. This work was performed under
the terms and conditions of our engineering services agreement
dated December 8, 1988, and your Purchase Order No. SLO2826-EE
dated February 6, 1920,

Backgrcund

Ten groundwater monitoring wells were installed in the vicinity
of the former underground storage tanks (UST's) by Harding-
Lawson Associates in the period from 1984 to 1986 (Figure 1).
The monitoring wells were installed during an investigation of
acetates and acetones in the shallow groundwater at the site.
Documented releases of isopropyl acetate and n-propyl acetate
occurred from the UST's. All USTs were removed from this
location in 1989,

Wells W-1 through W-9 monitor a gravelly sand to sandy gravel
encountered at approximately 25 feet below grade. The sandy
unit averages 10 to 15 feet in thickness. Well B-1 monitors a
deeper gravelly interval encountered at approximately 45 feet
below grade. A 5-foot thick silty clay separates the two
water-bearing zones at the location of B-1.

James River initiated design of a groundwater remediation
system to remove the acetates from the shallow groundwater in
1988. The proposed system consisted of extracting the
groundwater, pumping it to above ground storage tanks, and then
discharging it to the San Leandro sanitary sewer on a daily
basis. In April 1988, the City of San Leandro issued James
River a permit to discharge the extracted groundwater to the
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sanitary sewer. The permit specified discharge limitations fox
a variety of compounds, as established in San Leandro
Administrative Code, Title 12, Chapter 5.

In March 1989, Brown and Caldwell collected groundwater samples
from eight existing wells prior to initiation of the
groundwater remediation program. Results of the sampling
indicated chlorinated hydrocarbons were present in several
shallow groundwater monitoring wells, The highest levels of
chlorinated hydrocarbons were detected in wells located
hydraulically upgradient of the site. These levels exceeded
permit discharge limitations, thus, the groundwater remediation
plan was not implemented.

In April 1989, excavation related to construction activities
encountered pigment stained soils in the area shown on Figure
1. These soils were later excavated and properly disposed of
by James River. During the 1989 removal of the USTs,
additional stained soils were encountered in the area
illustrated on Figure 1.

Based on discussions with Alameda County Health Agency (County)
personnel, a plan for further investigations at the site was
developed. The plan includes an investigation of shallow
groundwater immediately upgradient of the site, further
excavation of soils in the vicinity of the ink room, and
quarterly groundwater monitoring of the nine existing wells. A
groundwater remediation plan will be formulated when all data
from the planned investigations is reviewed.

Fiald Methods

Groundwater samples were collected from nine of the ten
existing monitoring wells. A groundwater sample could not be
collected from well W2 due to blockage of the well casing which
prevented the pump suction line from reaching groundwater.
Prior to sample collection, 3 to 5 well volumes of water were
purged from each well using a gasoline powered centrifugal
pump. As each well was purged, the specific conductance, PpH,
and temperature of the groundwater were measured. The purpose
of monitoring these parameters was to ensure that all stagnant
water present in the well casing was removed prior to sample
collection. Samples were collected after these parameters had
stabilized. Data sheets presenting these measurements are
included as Attachment A. Water produced during purging of
monitoring wells was stored on-site in sealed 55-gallon drums
pending receipt of laboratory analyses.

Samples were collected with a Teflon bailer and decanted into
40 milliliter, glass sample vials equipped with a Teflon

septum. The vials were provided by Brown and Caldwell
Analytical (BCA). The vials were filled so that no head space
was present in the sample container. Samples were stored in a
Brown and Caldwell
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chilled ice chest until delivery to BCA, Standard chain-of-
custody procedures were followed during sample handling.

The bailer and suction line of the pump were washed with
laboratory-grade detergent and rinsed with tap water between
sample locations. A new length of rope was attached to the
bailer prior to sampling each well to prevent cross-
contamination of samples.

Analytical Methods

Groundwater samples were submitted for analysis to BCA on March
U IO The samples were analyzed for purgeable priority
pollutant organic chemicals using EPA test method 8240. This
test method uses gas chromatography/mass spectrometry methods.
The analytical method is described in detail in the EPA
Publication SW-846, "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste™,
November 1986,

Groundwater Quality Results

Analytical results for the first quarter samples are summarized
in Table 1. Only constituents present above method detection
limits are included. Analytical results for samples collected
in April and August 1989 are included for comparison purposes.
The chain-of-custody form and laboratory analytical reports for
the first gquarter samples are included as Attachment B. The
following paragraphs summarize significant findings.

Alccheol, Acetates, and Acetone. Total acetate and total
alcohol concentrations have declined from several thousand
milligrams per liter (mg/l) in 1984 (Harding-Lawson

Associates), to non-detectable levels,.

BAcetone was detected in wells W1, W4, and W8 at concentrations
ranging from 290,000 to 400,000 micrograms per liter (ug/l).
Acetone was reported using semi-quantified methods for samples
collected in April and August, 1989. However, the results were
actually gquantified results reported incorrectly. A letter
from BCA documenting their reporting error is included as
Attachment C. The results indicate that acetone concentrations
are decreasing. The source of acetone in the groundwater has
not been determined.

Purgeable Organic Chemicals. The hydrocarbons toluene,
tetrachloroethylene (PCE), trichloroethylene (TCE), cis-1,2-
dichloroethene (cis-1,2-DCE), and wvinyl chloride were
identified in shallow groundwater samples collected this
quarter. Due to changes in detection limits between samples
collected this quarter and those previously collected,
comparisons between sampling events cannot be made for all
constituents. However, where comparisons are possible, the

Browmn and Caldwell
Consultants
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Methyl Ethyl Eetone

Table 1. Groundwater Analytical Results

Mell Identification L ¥ Ha K Hi

Sampling Date £ =8 = Apr-89 =§8 -86 “ = = =

PARAMETER

Purgeabls Organic

Compounds, ug/l
Acetons 68,000 370,000 290,000| €6,000| 25,000 3,000 <50 |760,000 560,000 400,000
Benzene <100 <500 <500 <50 <10 <50 <5 <100 <2000 <500
Tatrachlorcethene 300 <500 <500 1,000 | 1,200 100 29 140 <2000 <500
Trichloroethene <100 <500 <500 <50 230 <50 1320 <100 <2000 <500
Toluene <100 <500 <500 920 <10 <50 <5 2,900 8,000 1,200
Vinyl chlarida oo <500 <500 450 39 <50 24 <100 <2000 <500
1,2=-Dichlereethens 730 <500 <500 1,400 170 <50 <5 720 <2000 <500
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <100 <500 <500 <50 <10 <50 <5 <100 <2000 <500
cis-1,2-Dichlerosethens = = <500 = = = 4400 = = <500

Semi-Quantified Resulte
2=-Butanone 5 = = = - i i B 5 =
Z-Hexanone = - - 1,700 540 = - 8,200 40,000 -
C3IH&02 Estser = = = = = & 7 60,000 100,000 =
CS5H1002 Ester = = = 1,000 = = = = - -
Diiscpropyl Ether = = = - - = 30 = - =
Ethanol = = = 500 = = = = - -
Iscpropanol = = = 6,000 500 = = 30,000 = =
Methyl Acetate - - - 200 - = - - - -
Msthylethylacetate = = = = = = = = - 10, 000
N-Butyl Acetate - = = 4,400 = = = = - =
Propyl RAcetate = = = 800 - - - - - -
Total Xylene lsomera = = = - - - - 400 - -

Notes:

l. ug/l = micregrams per liter

ol W B

Semli-quantified

. * denotes duplicate sample
Well W2 is damaged and is noc longer sampled.
- dlndicates not reported
reaulta based upon comparison of

total ion count of the compound with that of the nearest

internal standard

IT 30 ¢ =beg
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Table 1.

Groundwatar Analytical Results (continued)

Kell Ideptification

H3

HE

Sampling Dats

apr-89 ] Aug-

PARAMETER

Purgeable Organic
cempounda, ug/l

Acetone 77
Banzana <1
Tetrachlorcethene 5,000
Trichloroethene 600
Teluene ki
Vinyl chleoride 1,000
1,Z-Dichlorcethane €, 000
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1
cis-1,2-Dichloroathene -

Semi-Quantified Results
2=Butanon=s '
2-Hexanone
C3H602 Ester =
CS5H1002 Ester -
Diiscpropyl Ether -
Ethansl -
Iascpropancl -
Methyl Acetate -
Methylathylacetate -
N-Butyl Acetate -
Propyl Acatate -
Total Xylene Isomers =
Methyl Ethyl Eatona -

<50
1,300
450
<50
690
5,000
<50

[ I I T I |

<50
1,100
450
<50
620
4,000
<50

<1
1,400
240
<1
<1
12

<5
a20
240

<5
<5

| I 1 T 5 LS )

<200
<290

1,700
280
<20
<20
<20
<20
<20

2,100

1,100
260

43
140
<1

<5
940
240
<5
<5
60
<5

<50
<5
740
240
<5
<3
<5
<5
72

Notme:
1. ug/l » micrograms par liter
2. * denotes duplicate sample
3, - indiecates not reported

4. Semi-guantified results based upon comparison of
total ion count of the compound with that of the naarest

internal standard

0T Afnp
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Table 1. Groundwater Analytical Results (continued)

Mall Identification HE Ha Bl

LSampling Date = =8 =920 7 e 1) = = = = =

PARRMETER

Furgeable Organic

Compounds, ug/l
hcatone 780,000 8,300 870,000| 1,400 - <190 4,500 - <10
Benzene <5 <30 <1000 2 <1 <1 <1 <1 <l
Tetrachlorocethane 120 <50 <1000 2 37 13 12 6 2
Trichlorocethens <5 <50 <1000 34 37 21 <l <1 <1
Toluene 200 <50 <1000 7 <1 <1 10 <1 <1
Vinyl Chloride 15 <50 <1000 3 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
i,2-bDichlorocethene 35 <50 <1000 16 <1 <1l 7 <1 <1
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane <5 <50 <1000 3 2 <1 <] [ <1
cis-1,2-DichlaroethenJ - = <1000 - - <l - = 2

Semi-Quantifisd Results
2=-Butanonea = 2,600 - - - - = = =
2-Hexanons 6,400 - - 35 - S 38 = =
CIHED2 Emnter = = - = - = 200 = ~
C5H1002 Ester = = = = = = = = =
Diisepropyl Ether = = - = - = = = =
Ethanol 200 = = i0 - = - = =
Isopropanol 5,000 = 5 100 = = 50 = =
Methyl Acetate 40 - - = = = - = =
Mathylathylacetate = = = = = = = = 3

N-Butyl Acsetate
Propyl Acatate
Total Xylene Isomers
Mathyl Ethyl Ketcns

Notes:

1. ug/l = micrograms per lite
2. * denotes duplicate sampl.
3. - indicates not reported

4. Semi-quantified reeults based upon comparison of
total ion count of the compound with that ¢f the nearest

internal standard

‘01 ATnp
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data indicate that, in general, concentrations of organic
compounds in the shallow groundwater are decreasing. An
exception to this trend is the concentration of PCE in wells W5
and W6, which increased slightly.

Cis~-1,2~dichloroethene had not been detected in previous
sampling events. However, 1,2-Dichlorcethane was previously
present in wells that now contain reported concentrations of
cis-1,2-DCE. BCA personnel indicate that previously reported
i,2-DCE concentrations represent the total 1,2-DCE
concentration. The 1,2-DCE concentration is now reported for
individual isomers {(i.e. cis-1,2-DCE or trans-1,2-DCE).

Groundwater Flow

Water levels were measured with an electric water level sounder
in each monitoring well on March 5, 1930. Groundwater
elevations were calculated using top-of-casing elevations as
reported in an April 10, 1986 Harding-Lawson Associates report.
Groundwater elevation data are summarized in Table 2. Data
collected on August 16, September 9%, October 10, and November
12, 1989 are included for comparison purposes.

Historical groundwater elevation data indicate that groundwater
levels measured in March 1990 are higher than those measured in
the months of August to November 198%. The higher groundwater
levels in March are probably a reflection of increased
precipitation and recharge during the wet season (November
through April).

Figure 2 illustrates the configuration of the shallow
groundwater in the wvicinity of the site based on the March 5,
1390 measurements Groundwater flows to the southwest, toward
San Francisco Bay, under a hydraulic gradient of approximately
0.004 feet per foot. This gradient is higher than that
calculated from the November 1989 data. San Francisco Bay is
located approximately one-half mile southwest of the site.

The groundwater mound in the vicinity of the former tank
location may be a result of removing the relatively impermeable
asphalt in that location to conduct tank and pipeline removal.
Increased infiltration of precipitation may be occurring in the
area where no asphalt is present, causing groundwater levels to
rise. The asphalt will be replaced upon the completion of
pipeline removal. Future water level monitoring will aid in
determining whether the mound is an actual hydrologic feature
or is related to increased infiltration.

Brown and Caldwell
Consultants
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Table 2 Summary of Groundwater Level Elevations

WELL I.D. Wl w2 W3 W4 W5 Wé w7 we w9 Bl
_TOC Elevation! 20.67 20,02 20.80 21.00 21,64 21,05 20.43 20,50 20,16 20.59
DATE
3/5/90 8.73 7.58 8.59 §.80 8.42 8.73 8.03 8.66 8.24 8.66
11/13/889 7.01 5.71 6.95 6,99 6.92 7.00 6.58 7.09 6.78 7.00
10/9/89 7.07 - 6.98 7.04 6.99 7.086 6.65 6.94 £.87 7.04
8/28/89 7.01 - 6.93 6.98 6.96 7.03 6.59 7.14 - 7.01
8/16/89 7.04 - 6.95 7.02 6.96 7.03 7.09 6.73 6.85 6.99
Note:

All groundwater elevations in feet above mean sea level,

TOC = top of caaing elevations, from Harding-Lawson Agsociates, 1984.

- indicates no data available.

TT F0 6 ©bea
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Summary

Alcohols and acetates were not detected in the groundwater
samples collected this quarter. Acetone was detected in wells
Wl, W4, and W8. With the exception of PCE in wells W5 and W6,
concentrations of purgeable organlc constituents have generally
decreased when compared to previous analytical results.

Groundwater levels have increased when compared to data
collected during the dry seascon last year. The increase
probably reflects seasonal variations related to precipitation.
Groundwater in the vicinity of the James River Corporation site
flows to the southwest, toward San Francisco Bay.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you. Please
contact me if you have any questions or comments regarding this
report.

Very truly yours,
BROWN AND CALDWELL

\\i:;>€;}ﬁV“NPV~cx\ k. Cifll A UAAy ?ﬁW:rQ

Donna L. Courington
Project Manager

DLC:dc
Enclosures
cc:; Mr. Larry Seto, Alameda County Health Agency

Mr. Lester Feldman, San Francisco Regional Water Quality
Control Board

Brown and Caldwell
Consultants
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BC crounowaTER pATA %::m:%u s%
| Date

' o
Well 1D. _'?;l‘_ Cesing Dia. —4_ D 44,2 Pump Used TRAGH - Bout
static wo. .45 " Borehols Dia, _g" Somples Colleoted_ 2240

Well Volume —_— Casing Above LS. Other
Time piL TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY md Remarks
924 | 4oz | 4a | M| 1% | lear
324 | heg | 40 | fpgane] %, | ¢ ;
(%% | %o 9.0 | Mol x| %4 " "
S50 SArAYLED
CAPACITIES - Gallons per Linear Foot 7

2 Hole - 0.I6
4“ Hole - C.6%
€ Hole - 1.48

t

6.5 Hale - 1.7
8 Hole - 26
10" Hole - 4.



BC crounowaTER DATA

B8C Personnel Kﬁ.{_':l'__s
dob Number 2GB1-C%——
Date M 'zl

ell 1D. —l_‘_N’ ng Dia. _J'"__./i‘b %‘40‘ Pump Used 1P ~EAIO
:tt::i::D\'l.L. 44" ﬁah:ll:i Dia, _L__ Somples c:l‘leqnd S1AC
Well Volume — Casing Above L.S. Other
Gallons
Time pit TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY Removed Remarks
- P‘?&fqhm -—E!—ue,awr‘{
1477 L0 10.4 LBl 14 lpagral) OboR.
et ClEnbEE
45T | 46454 17 | mzexze| 20 LEsE o175 '
[444 L5 96 | mewk | 5T ..
145 | = PLED

CAPACITIES ~Gailons per Linear Foot

2. Hole - 0.8
4 Hole - 0.68
6 Hole - 1.4
€5 Hole - 1.7
8 Hole - 26
(0 Hole - 4.



BC erounowaTeR paATA

o porsomel LULSL
Job Number

) ‘ ) Oate " ‘(m‘\@
-5 I R - o TRASH < Bl
Well 1D, Casing Dic. . P 1]
statle wi. 122217 Sershole Dl —_n Samples Collscted _S2AD ’
Well Volume Casing Above L.S. : Other
Gallons
Time piL. TEMPERATURE GCONDUCTIVITY Removed Remarks
. AT, Ve FINE Yoy Fo:
1321 b0 | A7 |k | 18 |eowns ~
1220 | 4.%4 Q.7 | qee2ve | 36 CLEAR.
%54 | b.%4 0 |.5c2k| B2 LLEAD.
245 0, PLED

CAPACITIES ~ Galions per Linear Foot

2 Hole - Q.I6
4 Hole - 0.66
€" Hole - 1.48
65 Hole - 1.7

8 Hole - 26
10" Hole - 4.




H: GROUNDWATER DATA

Well 1D. | M__

Static WL

Casing Dia

ing Dia. Y TD. 2%’
12.20" Borehole Dia. i :

BC Personnel G [
Job Number
Date ‘

Pump Used ML

Samples Collected & 740

Well Volume . Casing Above L.S. Other
Time pi. TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY | gmd Remarks
, Wﬂbu{’ OVent
rpfwz{q <5, G Ebd"
G | 943 | 148 |.yzxiokl % e
7 420 | qup |12fceokl 44 “ o m

1529

‘%ngalecfl

CAPACITIES - Gailons per Linear Foot
2" Hole - 0.16

4“ Hole - 0.65
8" Hole - |.46
65" Hole - 1.7

1
8 Hole - 26
0" Hole - 4.4



m GROUNDWATER DATA ‘ B‘-‘:l:hersonnelr £
' Date 2 lpgAD

\ n -
Well 10. _ﬁ Casing Dia. 4 T, 33 45/ Pump Used TIZAGH ~EMIC.

—_—
Static WL. ._.’_3.'_% Borshole Dia. _&L Samples Collected %?Aa
Well Volume Casing Above LS. . Other
Gallons
Time pi TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY Removed Remarks

: - <Lt & WY CLooDeED - -
0% b % 17.Z Taxhaa e GRMWIDE, YeRY ANE SILTS

]17’/’0 b. 13 l’“T-O 7SRl 97 cmﬁll STILL CouhY
If; t4 éi%‘a I %gb ,740»('2]&_ fl:-f{ H "
1515 SerPED

CAPACITIES - Gations per Linear Foot
2" Hole - O.18

4" Hole - 0.65
8" 'I;Iole - 1.48
65" Hole - 1.7
8 "Hole - 26
i0" Hole - 4.1



' kKlM (s
BC crounowaTer DATA o 'ﬂﬂﬂii:@ﬁ
Date e Ao

- W ! . A
Welt 1D. - Casing Dia. __9.!'___ TD. 2658 Pump Used Mgl - bl
1 -
Static WL, R BR' Barehole Dia. " Somples Collected . S57 <O
Well Volume Casing Above LS. ___________ Other
Gallons
Time - plt TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY Remaved Remarks

1420 R R v A bl
zs | bAe | Mo | oresh] %o | swme
424 bdd | 4l hwezk| 94 Sainsg,
4%l %‘my’bﬂ/

CAPACITIES — Gallons per Linear Foot

2" Hole - 0.6
4 Hole - 0.65
€" Hole - 1.46
6.5 Hole - I.7
8" Hole - 26
10 Hole - 4.1



EE GROUNDWATER DATA

BC Persaonnel H-’M SH_

Job Number 3_2;_9__851327
Date 'La 1]

Well 1D N+ Casing Dio. i__ —35’5% Pump Used LRAGI B L
Stu_tic WL. %_ Borehole Dia. __..f?___';/' - ’2 ;_; Sampies Collected 237-40
Well Volume — 51 -5 Casing Abave LS. ____ v Other
ENF[ 635
Gallons
Time pi .. YEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY Remaved Remarks

—

NG ,A
l\/’?ﬁ! .3l 4.9 | A9 v lq

%@M

W% | b4r | 84 | Mt %

amﬁz . C’ Gl

4s | L4 | ¥4 | 812 | 5%

%&wﬁ[e lead

5% |

1€, pled

CAPACITIES — Gallons per Linear Foot

2" Hale - 0.6 T,
4" Hole - 0.65 RRRSE A
6" Hole - 1.46
6.5 Hole - 1.7

8"Hole - 26
10" Hole - 4.



m  GROUNDWATER DATA

Kir éﬂf

BC Personnel
dob m..@E
Date = La-S(12

W-% ing Di 4" <o=3408 Tepti -E
Well 1D. _4,_ Casing Dia. P Pump Used JCASH -BA 1L
static we. LS4 Borehole Dia. .._‘é_"__‘?‘f’: 2284 Samples Collected 2240
Well Volume 2044 - Casing Above L.S. eV [4,‘39’ Other
BY= 15,849
Gallons
Time pi. TEMPERATURE CONOUCTIVITY Removed Remarks
} Y MOZTLY CLEhe Wl uetey
[04{ (7:’7/Z 15,7 22 101 12 Fing SQ\LD"), W ig bl -r'urz.‘a‘sfbiﬁ
(050 | 630 | 8.9 | avtomo] Yo |famk bt odoe.
054 . %4 4.8 |.245 x4 (:;L,L ) ’

10

“HorPLE DS

CAPACITIES - Gollons per Linear Foot
2" Hole - 0.16

4 Hale - 0.65
6" Hole - 1.46
65" Hole - 1.7
8" Hole - 26
I0" Hole - 4.



: - 8C P I ~SU
BC crounowATER DATA ‘b bhumber -
H 7 Date ’%. D
1 ~ .
Well 1D, _M_ Casing Dia. __j'_ TD 5[' jq Pump Used/]- ﬂl
Static wo. L g2/ Borehole Dia. . S Semples Collected A2
Well Volume — Casing Above LS. Other :
Gallons
Time pi TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY Removed Remarks

Cloudy , vgow
0924 Nhog | B< AN %@Aﬁﬁgjg
0 a Cleansr, Cleaver

D43 -0l L'%(a Mol v e

0924 Aot | 88 L oupen| 24 z
Ui S o PLED

CAPACITIES - Gallons per Linear Foot

2" Hole - 0186
4 Hole - 0.65

6" Hole - 1.48
65 Hole - 1.7
8 __Hole - 26
10 Hole - 4.



BROWN AND CALﬂ/\V LL LABORA'I'ORIES

[J 1255 pows! Street, Emeryvi

 CA D460D (415) 428-2300

[ 273 South Falr Oaks Avenus, Pasadena, CA 81105 (818) 795-7553
[J 1200 Pacifico Avenue, Anahsim, CA 92805

Nate:

Samples are discarded 30 days afier results aré reported unless other arréngemema; are'mada, -

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD BC Log Number
Cliant name . . , P PO#
o 1‘ ] ]-I ‘ rojec or 5 He. / O'Z / Analyses required
Address L Phone #
; VLTI YL AN
City, Stale, Zip ] Report attention
C R T el A G4BT o CooriNaTond o
, Samplad by ] D\

Lab Type N S
Samp’e Date Time Ses key L{ M lNEﬁJMA # MC/Z.L - ut_'aber q’i\\ f)
numbar | sampled sampled below . Sample description containers e ijfb Remarks -

| | -4 i) W5 ¢ X

7| W |

= -5 Ke Frooen e

4 B v | e

7 -4 o

2 -G~ Sk SR ol
1 = ‘:7 ‘/M M‘(‘I el /// : . L % ";. ]

Signature . Print Name Company Date :

Ty — &‘w,uz Kllvearp | Brve T
Recalved by
Reltnquighed by »
Recelved by —\\
Relinquished by /—\ / . , S
Rocaved by Labormory_ /[ wIL/Zz:}_:A- - Moni ke Seorr (= B-7-7¢] -

Hazardous samples will be returned 1o client or disposed of at client expense.

"KEY: AQ—Aquecus NA—Nonaqueous SL—Sludge Gw—Groundwalér SO—Soll OT—Other PE—|




ATTACHMENT B

CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM/
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS



- Analytical Report

Ms. Donna Courington

Brown and Caldwell

3480 Buskirk Avenue

Pleasant Hill, California 94523

LOG NO:

Received:

E90-03-212

07 MaR 90

Reported: 22 MAR 90

Project: 5081-02

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 1
LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, GROUND WATER SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
03-212-1 V-8 06 MAR 90
03-212-2 V-7 06 MAR 90
03-212-3 W-3 06 MAR 90
03-212-4 B-1 06 MAR 90
03-212-5 V-1 06 MAR 90
PARAMETER 03-212-1 03-212-2 03-212-3 03-212-4 03-212-5
Purgeable Priority Pollutants
Date Extracted 03.14.90 03.20.90 03.20.90 03.14.90 03.14.90
1,1,1-Trichlorocethane, ug/L <1000 <5 <5 <1 <500
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane, ug/L * <1000 <5 <5 <1 <500
1,1,2-Trichloroethane, ug/L <1000 <5 <5 <1 <500
1,1-Dichloroethane, ug/L <1000 <5 <5 <1 <500
1,1-Dichloroethene, ug/L <1000 <5 <5 <1 <500
1,2-Dichloroethane, ug/L <1000 <5 <5 <1 <500
1,2-Dichloropropane, ug/L <1000 <5 <5 <1 <500
1,3-Dichlorepropene, ug/L <1000 <5 <5 <1 <500
2-Chloroethylvinylether, ug/L <1000 <5 <5 <1 <500
Aot ug/L. <1000 <5 <5 <1 <500
Acetone, ug/L 870000 <50 <50 <10 290000
Acrolein, ug/L <10000 <50 <50 <10 <5000
Acrylonitrile, ug/L <10000 <50 <50 <10 <5000
Bromodichloromethane, ug/L <1000 <5 <5 <1 <500
Bromomethane, ug/L <1000 <5 <5 <1 <500
Benzene, ug/L <1000 <5 <5 <1 <500
Bromoform, ug/L <1000 <5 <5 <1 <500
Chlorobenzene, ug/L <1000 <5 <5 <1 <500
Carbon Tetrachloride, ug/L <1000 <5 <5 <1 <500
Chloroethane, ug/L <1000 <5 <5 <1 <500
Chloroform, ug/L <1000 <5 <5 <1 <500
1255 Powell Street 415/428-2300

Emeryville, CA 94608 Fax: 415/547-3643

B C Analyiical



- Analytical Report

LOG NO: E90-03-212

Received: 07 MAR 90
Reported: 22 MAR 90

Ms. Donna Courington
Brown and Caldwell
3480 Buskirk Avenue

Pleasant Hill, California 94523
Project: 5081-02

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 2
LOG No SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, GROUND WATER SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
03-212-1 V-8 06 MAR 90
03-212-2 V-7 06 MAR 90
03-212-3 V-3 06 MAR 90
03-212-4 B-1 ) 06 MAR 90
03-212-5 V-1 06 MAR 90
PARAMETER 03-212-1 03-212-2 03-212-3 03-212-4 03-212-5
Chloromethane, ug/L <1000 <5 <5 <1 <500
Carbon Disulfide, ug/L <1000 <5 <5 <1 <500
Dibromochloromethane, ug/L <1000 <5 <5 <1 <500
Ethylbenzene, ug/L + <1000 <5 <5 <1 <500
Freon 113, ug/L <1000 <5 <5 <1 <500
Methyl ethyl ketone, ug/L <20000 <100 <100 <20 <10000
Methyl isobutyl ketone, ug/L <1000 <5 <5 <1 <500
Methylene chloride, ug/L <1000 <5 <5 <1 <500
Styrene, ug/L <1000 <5 <5 <1 <500
Trichloroethene, ug/L <1000 240 130 <1 <500
Trichlorofluoromethane, ug/L <1000 <5 <5 <1 <500
Toluene, ug/L <1000 <5 <5 <1 <500
Tetrachloroethene, ug/L <1000 740 29 2 <500
Vinyl acetate, ug/L <1000 <5 <5 <1 <500
Vinyl chloride, ug/L <1000 <5 24 <1 <500
Total Xylene Isomers, ug/L <1000 <5 <5 <1 <500
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene, ug/L <1000 72 400 2 <500
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene, ug/L <1000 <5 <5 <1 <500
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene, ug/L <1000 <5 <5 <1 <500
Semi-Quantified Results **
Diisopropyl Ether, ug/L - --- 30 ——— -——-
1255 Powell Street 4154282300

B € Analytical

Emeryville, CA 94608 Fax: 415/547-3643



o Analytical Report

LOG NO: E90-03-212

Received: 07 MAR 90
Reported: 22 MAR 90

Ms. Donna Courington
Brown and Caldwell
3480 Buskirk Avenue

Pleasant Hill, California 94523 ‘
Project: 5081-02

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 3
LOG RO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, GROUND WATER SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
03-212-1 V-8 06 MAR 90
03-212-2 v-7 e 06 MAR 90
03-212-3 V-3 : 06 MAR 90
03-212-4 B-1 06 MAR 90
03-212-5 V-1 06 MAR 90
PARAMETER 03-212-1 03-212-2 03-212-3 03-212-4  03-212-5

. v e ok S M e A R R R T e e A S R MM MmO MW dr MR NN e AR M e S S A RS S e e MM w4 Mmoo e A e R

e = . A A T R we e M S A Am R W de M M e S s eSS S o o e L MR YR M M M AN R W W R oo e

1255 Powell Street 415/428-2300

Emeryville, CA 94608 Fax: 4151547-3643 B € Analytical




- Analytical Report

LOG NO:

F90-03-212

Received: 07 MAR 90
Reported: 22 MAR 90

Ms. Donna Courington

Brown and Caldwell

3480 Buskirk Avenue

Pleasant Hill, California 94523

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, GROUND WATER SAMPLES

03-212-6 w-5

03-212-7 V-4

03-212-8 V-6

03-212-9 w-9

PARAMETER 03-212-6 03-212-7 03-

Purgeable Priority Pollutants

Date Extracted 03.14.90 03.14.90 03.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane, ug/L : <20 <500
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane, ug/L <20 <500
1,1,2-Trichloroethane, ug/L <20 <500
1,1-Dichloroethane, ug/L <20 <500
1,1-Dichloroethene, ug/L ‘ <20 <500
1,2-Dichloroethane, ug/L <20 <500
1,2-Dichloropropane, ug/L <20 <500
1,3-Dichloropropene, ug/L <20 <500
2-Chloroethylvinylether, ug/L <20 <500
2-Hexanone, ug/L <20 <500
Acetone, ug/L <20 400000
Acrolein, ug/L <200 <5000
Acrylonitrile, ug/L <200 <5000
Bromodichloromethane, ug/L <20 <500
Bromomethane, ug/L <20 <500
Benzene, ug/L <20 <500
Bromoform, ug/L <20 <500
Chlorobenzene, ug/L <20 <500
Carbon Tetrachloride, ug/L <20 <500
Chloroethane, ug/L <20 <500
Chloroform, ug/L <20 <500
Chloromethane, ug/L <20 <500

- A e M Wy — e R M e e e M MR b Mmoo R - A e = S

1255 Powell Street 415/428-2300
Emeryuville, CA 94608 Fax: 4151547-3643

Project: 5081-02

Page 4

DATE SAMPLED

06 MAR 90

06 MAR 90

07 MAR 90

07 MAR 90

212-8 03-212-9
14.90 03.15.90
<20 <1
<20 <1
<20 <1
<20 <1
<20 <1
<20 <1
<20 <1
<20 <1
<20 <1
<20 <1
<200 <10
<200 <10
<200 <10
<20 <1
<20 <1
<20 <1
<20 <1
<20 <1
<20 <1
<20 <1
<20 2
<20 <1

B C Analytical




- Analytical Report

LOG NO: E90-03-2]12

Received: 07 MAR 90
Reported: 22 MAR 90

Ms. Donna Courington
Brown and Caldwell
3480 Buskirk Avenue

Pleasant Hill, California 94523
Project: 5081-02

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 5
LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, GROUND WATER SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
03-212-6 w-5 06 MAR 90
03-212-7 V-4 06 MAR 90
03-212-8 V-6 07 MAR 90
03-212-9 V-9 07 MAR 90
PARAMETER 03-212-6 03-212-7 03-212-8 03-212-9
Carbon Disulfide, ug/L <20 <500 <20 <1
Dibromochloromethane, ug/L <20 <500 <20 <1
Ethylbenzene, ug/L <20 <500 <20 <1
Freon 113, ug/L <20 <500 <20 <1
Methyl ethyl ketone, ug/L <400 <1000 <400 <20
Methyl isobutyl ketone, ug/L : <20 <500 <20 <1
Methylene chloride, ug/L <20 <500 <20 <1
Styrene, ug/L ‘ <20 £500 €20 <1
Trichloroethene, ug/L 460 <500 280 21
Trichlorofluoromethane, ug/L <20 <500 <20 <1
Toluene, ug/L <20 1200 <20 <1
Tetrachloroethene, ug/L 5600 <500 1700 13
Vinyl acetate, ug/L <20 <500 <20 <1
Vinyl chloride, ug/L 190 <500 <20 <1
Total Xylene Isomers, ug/L <20 <500 <20 <1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene, ug/L 1900 <500 <20 <1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene, ug/L <20 <500 <20 <1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene, ug/L <20 <500 <20 <1

Semi-Quantified Results #*%*
Methylethylacetate, ug/L --- 10000 ---

** Quantification based upon comparison of total ion count of the compound with
that of the nearest internal standard.

@ e e e o o e o e e A o T o A M e A W A W e SE - - -

-
Sim D. Lessley, Ph.[l)., Laboratory Director
1255 Powell Street 415/428-2360

Emeryville, CA 94608 Fax: 4151547-3643 B C Analytical




[ -

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD - 8C Log Number

Clier narmne Project or PO# Analyses required

2 - ¥+, 50%]-07, VA
Address Phone #
20 BUSKIRE. AVE. .
City, State, Zip Report attention
TEASHA LT Hiil €A A1523 Ponnaa CovmimizTou O
. Sampled by . , 0\
Lab Iee: c HALOLK_| oo
Sample Date Time Ses key K N “’u EMMA 1 S d ur:’ o 0 ,g?b'
number | sampled sampled below Sample description containers Q 2 Remarks

30 N |IN-8 77 K
N |
N-3 7 | KEFT oo (0E
B
WN-{ ~
W-5
{ ]/\)""4 I
4 N'&?V e

E) g L
 Sigratgre e = Primt Name = Company Date Time

ransinsny (L A AL | fe i f M Lyt | BYC - H 2-790
Received by
Relingulshad by
Received by ) ‘\
Realinguishad by / \\ . ,
“mw*m/l//w%a«érépe&mmomm e Qe B-7-7¢

BROWN AND ML%J{:;ABDRAWHIES Note:

Samples are discarded 30 days aher results are reported unlass other arrangements are made.
LJ 1255 Powel Street, Emeryvil 84608 (415) 4282300 Hazardous samples witl be returned to client or disposed of at client expense,

[0 373 South Fair Oaks Avenue, Pasadena, CA 81105 (818) 795.7553

[ 1200 Pacifico Avenue, Anaheim, CA 92805 ‘KEY: AQ—Aqueous NA—Nonagueous SL~Sludge GW-—Groundwater SO—Soil OT—Other PE—Petroleum



ATTACHMENT C

LETTER FROM BCA
DOCUMENTING REPORT ERROR



B C Analytical
April 20, 1990

Ms. Donna Courington

Brown and Caldwell Consulting

3480 Buskirk Avenue

Pleasant Hill, California 94523-4342

‘Dear Ms. Courington:

Groundwater samples from ycur project 4459 were analyzed by
BC Analytical (BCA) Emeryville laboratory in April and August
of 1989. The data for the samples were reported under logs
E89-04-609 and E89-08-375, with acetone as one of the
contaminants detected in the samples by EPA 8240. Acetone
was incorrectly reported as a semi-quantitatively detected
compound in the reports. Acetone was calibrated with a five
concentration level calibration and guantitatively
determined.

Please make note of the error in our report format. If you
have any questions, please call me at (415) 428-2300.

Very truly yours,

Chihsan Ho
Client Services Representative, BCA

CH

cc: H. Ficklin, BCA

1255 Pawell Street
Emeryeile, CA
YL
A451428-2300

Fora: $15/547-3643



Analytical Report

LOG No: E90-07-036

Received: 03 JUL 90
Reported: 18 JUL 90

Ms. Donna Courington
Brown and Caldwell
3480 Buskirk Avenue

Pleasant Hill, California 94523
Project: 5081

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 1
LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, GROUND WATER SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
07-036-1 GS-9 03 JUL 90
PARAMETER 07-036-1
Purgeable Priority Pollutants
Date Analyzed 07.10.90
Date Extracted 07.10.90
Dilution Factor, Times 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane, ug/L <1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane, ug/L <1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane, ug/L <1
1,1-bichloroethane, ug/L <1
1,1-Dichloroethene, ug/L <1
1,2-Dichloroethane, ug/L <1
1,2-Dichloropropane, ug/L <1
1,3-Dichloropropene, ug/L <1
2-Chloroethylvinylether, ug/L <1
Acrolein, ug/L _ <10
Acrylonitrile, ug/L <10
Bromodichloromethane, ug/L . <1
Bromomethane, ug/L <1
Benzene, ug/L <1
Bromoform, ug/L <1
Chlorobenzene, ug/L <1
Carbon Tetrachloride, ug/L <1
Chloroethane, ug/L <1
Chloroform, ug/L <1
Chloromethane, ug/L <1
Dibromochloromethane, ug/L <1
Ethylbenzene, ug/L <1
Methylene chloride, ug/L <5
B Brown and Caldwell ‘ 1265 Powl Stet
i VI
Analytical | e

FAX 415-547-3643



Analytical Report

LOG NO: E90-07-036

Received: 03 JUL 90
Reported: 18 JUL 90

Ms. Donna Courington
Brown and Caldwell
3480 Buskirk Avenue
Pleasant Hill, California 94523
Project: 5081

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 2

LOG O SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, GROUND WATER SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED

07-036-1 GS-9 03 JUL 90
PARAMETER 07-036-1
Trichloroethene, ug/L 160
Trichlorofluoromethane, ug/L <1
Toluene, ug/L <1
Tetrachloroethene, ug/L 3
Vinyl chloride, ug/L <1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene, ug/L 3
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene, ug/L 2
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene, ug/L <1

J Wodl

Sim D. Lessley, P?/D., Laboratory Director

B'} Brown and Caldwell Emoryll CAG4508
Analytical 415-428-2300

FAX 415-547-3643
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD ' BCA Log Number OO L

Client name if) @ ‘ p H_ Project %OC#D 8 / / Analyses required -
Address . Phone # )
City, State, Zip Repaort
T (o inaten Q0
Tpa* Sampled by \W
S:r:zia Date Time Sﬁy \D Q W s Nug.fber %9 ' ré‘bd')
number | sampled sampled below Sampile description cortainers @'%Q"
7/3], Cw| 5-9Y 2
7 —T7
Signature Print Name e Company Date Time
Helmquuahsﬂmcgumb .b\ Cﬁ U ( : V\Q-h)\y, . B\—‘ C - p{’d “25-/3/?0 l\'\{ (‘S
Received by >
Relinquished by
Recsived by
Relinguished by \
Receivad by LaboratorYy m - k ; ; ;\_: ’,<<_;“"m 5 CD"(’\’- % \1 “3“q0 \4" b’
|-

B C ANALYTICAL Note: Samples are discarded 30 days after results are reportad unless_othfzr arrangements are made, "KEY: AQ—Aqueous NA—Nonaqueous SL—=Sludge
. [J 1255 Powsll Strest Emeryville, CA 94608 (415) 428-2300 Hazardous samples wili be returned to client or disposed of at client’s expense. GW—_Groundwaler SO—Soil OT—Other PE—Psiraleum

[ 801 Western Avenue, Glendale, CA 91201 (818) 247-5737 Disposal arrangements:

' TARA P LB A e P T ~p mmaae P R P




